

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23-0819
Black Hawk County No. SRCR246554

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

SARAH RAE BERG,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE PATRICK WEGMAN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

JOSEPH D. FERRENTINO
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
Joseph.Ferrentino@ag.iowa.gov

BRIAN WILLIAMS
Black Hawk County Attorney

ERICH D. PRIEBE
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Berg’s right to a speedy indictment was not violated... 8

II. Sufficient evidence supports the conviction. 11

CONCLUSION 15

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Abrahamson</i> , 746 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2008)	10
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	8
<i>State v. Buman</i> , 955 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2021)	12
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)	11
<i>State v. Donahue</i> , 957 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2021)	11
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 571 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	9
<i>State v. Eichorn</i> , 325 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 1982).....	9
<i>State v. Jeffries</i> , 430 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1988)	10
<i>State v. Kelso-Christy</i> , 911 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2018).....	11
<i>State v. Lies</i> , 566 N.W.2d 507 (Iowa 1997)	9
<i>State v. McKettrick</i> , 480 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1992)	10
<i>State v. Polly</i> , 657 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 2003).....	13
<i>State v. Schuessler</i> , 561 N.W.2d 40 (Iowa 1997).....	9
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 957 N.W.2d 669 (Iowa 2021)	9
<i>State v. Sunclades</i> , 305 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1981).....	9
<i>State v. Waters</i> , 515 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	9
<i>State v. West</i> , 924 N.W.2d 502 (Iowa 2019)	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Wright</i> , No. 12-2138, 2014 WL 956064 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 12, 2014)	9

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 714.1.....9, 10

Iowa Code § 715A.1(1).....12

Iowa Code § 715A.6..... 9, 10

Iowa Code § 715A.6(1)(a).....12

Iowa Code § 715A.6(1)(b).....12

Iowa Code § 715A.6(2)(c).....14

State Rule

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33(2)(a) 9
